for the purpose of continuing pursuit from such trunk highways of offenders thereon, upon all public highways connecting and traversing such trunk highways anywhere in the state, provided that said employees shall have no power or authority in connection with strikes or industrial disputes.

- (9) To assist and aid any peace officer whose life or safety is in jeopardy.
- (10) As peace officers to provide security and protection to the governor, governor elect, either or both houses of the houses of the legislature, and state buildings or property in the manner and to the extent determined to be necessary after consultation with the governor, or his designee. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund sufficient moneys to pay the salaries total cost of providing the services of the patrol personnel assigned to protection duties involving non-highway functions.
- (11) To inspect school busses anywhere in the state for the purposes of determining compliance with vehicle equipment, pollution control, and registration requirements.
- (12) As peace officers to make arrests for public offenses committed in their presence anywhere within the state. Persons arrested for violations other than traffic violations shall be referred forthwith to the appropriate local law enforcement agency for further investigation or disposition.

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state may contract for highway patrol members to render services in excess of their regularly scheduled duty hours to a governmental unit pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.59, and patrol members rendering such services shall be compensated in such amounts, manner and under such conditions as the agreement provides.

Employees thus employed and designated shall subscribe an oath and furnish a bond running to the state of Minnesota, said bond to be approved and filed in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved May 26, 1971.

## CHAPTER 541—S.F.No.1024

An act relating to the metropolitan council; providing for review of proposed plans of municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 473B.06, Subdivision 7.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 473B.06, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. METROPOLITAN COUNCIL; REVIEW OF PRO-POSED PLANS. Each city, village, borough, and town, and county all or part of which lies within the metropolitan area, shall submit to the metropolitan council for comment and recommendation thereon its proposed long term comprehensive plans or any proposed matter which has a substantial effect on metropolitan area development, including but not limited to plans for land use. The proposed plans shall be submitted to the council after their approval by the planning commission and before final approval by the governing body of the city, village, borough, town or county. The council shall maintain such plans in its files available for inspection by members of the public. No action shall be taken to place any such plan or part thereof into effect until 60 days have elapsed after its submission to the council. Promptly after submission, the council shall notify each city, village, borough, town, county, or special district which may be affected by the plans submitted, of the general nature of the plan, the date of submission, and the identity of the submitting unit. Political subdivisions contiguous to the submitting unit shall be notified in all cases. Within ten days after receipt of such notice any governmental unit so notified may request the council to conduct a hearing at which the submitting unit and any other governmental unit or subdivision may present its views. The council may attempt to mediate and resolve differences of opinion which exist among the participants in the hearing with respect to the plans submitted. Any major alteration to a plan subsequent to the council's review shall be submitted to and acted upon by the council in the same manner as the original plan.

Approved May 26, 1971.

## CHAPTER 542—S.F.No.1236

[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief association of Minneapolis; setting service pension rates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; SERVICE PENSION RATES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.